
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Monday 19 November 2012 
3.30 pm 
Council House, Plymouth (Next to the Civic Centre) 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Murphy, Chair 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair 
Councillors Casey, Churchill, Gordon, James, Martin Leaves, Parker, Rennie, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Gemma Pearce, 
Democratic Support 
T 01752 398443 
E gemma.pearce@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
9 November 2012 

Public Document Pack



 
SUPPORT SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members and to note the attendance of 

substitutes in accordance with the Constitution. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 1 

October 2012. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   (Pages 9 - 12) 
  
 To receive an update on the following Government Policy Changes 

 
• Impact on the Localism Act on Service Provision 
• Impact of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 

and Access to information) (England) Regulations 2012 
  
6. SHARED SERVICES PROGRAMME REVIEW   (Pages 13 - 14) 
  
 To receive a written update on the shared services programme. 
  
7. GOVERNANCE OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME   (Pages 15 - 20) 
  
 To receive information on the governance of the Capital Programme. 
  
8. SCHOOL ACADEMY TRANSFER   (Pages 21 - 36) 
  
 To receive for information a copy of the report on traded services which will be 

considered by Cabinet on 13 November 2012. 



 

  
9. REVENUES AND BENEFITS MONTHLY POSITION 

STATEMENT   
(Pages 37 - 44) 

  
 To receive for information a copy of the Revenues and Benefits Monthly Position 

Statement sent to Cabinet. 
  
10. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION TARGETS   (Pages 45 - 48) 
  
 To receive a report on performance against freedom of information targets. 
  
11. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 49 - 52) 

  
 To receive a copy of the panel’s tracking resolutions and any feedback from the Overview 

and Scrutiny Management Board on issues which concern this panel. 
  
12. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 53 - 54) 
  
 To receive the panel’s work programme for 2012/2013. 
  
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 1 October 2012 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 1 October 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Murphy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Aspinall (substitute for Councillor Casey), Churchill, Fox (substitute for 
Councillor Parker), Gordon, James, Michael Leaves (substitute for Councillor 
Martin Leaves), Rennie, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Casey, Martin Leaves and Parker.   
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance, Malcolm Coe, 
Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets, Ann Thorp, 
Service Manager, Alex Hurth, Carbon Manager, Karen Brindley, Head of Human 
Resources (Corporate and Community), Simon Arthurs, Lead Officer and Ross 
Johnston, Democratic Support Officer.  
 
The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

26. MINUTES   
 
Members were informed that the reporting mechanism for Finance and Performance 
information was being reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board at 
its next meeting. 
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 August 2012. 
 

27. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

28. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The panel received the tracking resolution document and members commented that 
they were disappointed and concerned that the information requested on temporary 
staff employee sickness figures and the make-up of the Capital Programme Board had 
not been provided and that officers from these departments should be in attendance 
to explain why this information had not been provided. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 1 October 2012 

 
The panel was informed that – 
 

(a) the temporary staff employee sickness figures would be 
provided by email the following day; 
 

(b) the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board would raise the 
issue of panels not receiving information requested from 
officers at its next meeting.  

 
Agreed that the Assistant Director for Human Resources and Organisational 
Development be requested to attend the panel meeting to provide an explanation as 
to why the information on temporary staff employee sickness was not provided. 
 

29. UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   
 
There were no government policy updates provided but it was commented by 
members that – 
 

(a) there had recently been a number of changes in legislation 
which would have an impact on the Democracy and 
Governance section of the Corporate Services Directorate, a 
department the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny panel 
was responsible for; 
 

(b) the Localism Act had been implemented some time ago and an 
update on this should have been provided. 

 
Agreed that - 
 

(1) an update would be provided to the panel at the next meeting 
on the impact of the Localism Act and how this has affected the 
provision of services across the council; 
 

(2) an update would be provided to the panel at the next meeting 
on the impact of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 

 
30. REVENUES AND BENEFITS, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 

TRANSACTION CENTRE REVIEW   
 
Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance, Malcolm Coe, Assistant Director 
for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets, and Ann Thorp, Service Manager 
provided the panel with an update reviewing the Revenues and Benefits, Customer 
Services and Transaction Centre. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 

(a) this report was in response to the recommendations agreed at the 

Page 2



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 1 October 2012 

Support Services Task and Finish Group in February 2012 which 
reviewed the impact of the restructure in Revenues and Benefits, 
Customer Services and the Transaction Centre (previously incomes 
and creditors);  
 

(b) the Revenues and Benefits service over t
[...]
l for the department, 
however, it was acknowledged that there needed to be viable 

Page 3



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 1 October 2012 

alternatives for transactions to assist those customers who were not 
IT literate; 
 

(k) the impact on the service during school holidays had been reduced by 
spreading term-time workers across many different teams; 
 

(l) Cabinet were going to receive a monthly update on the Revenues and 
Benefits Service and if the panel felt that it would assist this 
information could be shared; 
 

(m) the service had to deal with a significant increase in benefit 
applications but now operated with a nil backlog system on new 
applications, compared to the 2600 backlog cases when the 
restructure was implemented; 
 

(n) processing times for changes in circumstances have been affected by 
an issue with downloading ATLAS files from the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP), this was currently operating as a backlog 
but was being cleared as a priority; 
 

(o) there was now a clear distinction between Grade D and Grade E 
posts; 
 

(p) the service was confident about recovering overpayments and now 
worked out of hours to assist customers in making payments and 
offering advice;   
 

(q) uncollected debt was sometimes written off but the service had clear 
policies and procedures for dealing with this issue. In recent years the 
Council had been very successful in recovering Council Tax and 
NNDR debts. 

 
Members commented that it was concerning that recommendations from a 
scrutiny panel or task and finish group were not being actioned as necessary, and 
that officers, if they could not action recommendations, should inform the panel 
or the Chair of the panel as to the reasons why. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the results of the interim staff survey will be submitted to the panel at 
its next meeting on 19 November 2012; 
 

(2) Dave Saunders would email all panel members an update of work 
undertaken on enabl
[...]
e for June 
2013; 
 

(b) a recently held ‘bidder’s day’ had been very successful with 22 
separate companies attending; 
 

(c) Pre-Qualification Questionnaires (PQQ) had been issued to 
interested parties and it was hoped that following submission of the 
PQQs the four highest scoring submissions would be invited to 
participate in the detailed tendering exercise; 
 

(d) it was hoped that as part of the redevelopment the Civic Centre car 
park would be released for construction so that it further added to 
the city’s landscape. The car park would not be used as a pay and 
display car park by developers. 

 
In response to members questions it was reported that – 
 

(e) in order to relocate staff appropriately following the sale of the Civic 
Centre, the Council were working towards finding a solution that 

Page 7



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 1 October 2012 

would see staff from Ballard House, on a lease until 2014, and staff 
from the Civic Centre be relocated at the same time, preferably into 
a current Council property; this was an area that scrutiny could assist 
in the future; 
  

(f) the Council were aiming to lease back some of the thirteen floors in 
the Civic Centre from the eventual successful bidder; 
 

(g) the Council House was not part of the Civic Centre sale and as such 
would remain as freehold owned by the Council and would not be 
part of the procurement exercise; 
 

(h) the previous administration in 2007 sought legal advice on the 
decision to Grade two list the Council House by the Department of 
Culture, Media and Sport. 

 
Agreed that, if possible, the legal advice provided on the listed status of the Council 
House in 2007 is provided to the panel. 
 

34. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Panel received its draft work programme for 2011-2012 and recommended to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that - 
 

(1) Freedom of Information Targets is added to the work 
programme for 19 November 2012; 
 

(2) Revenue and Benefits monthly position statement is added to 
the work programme for every meeting. 

 
It was agreed that – 
 

(3) School Academy Transfer update is provided at the next 
meeting; 
 

(4) Membership for the Shared Services Task and Finish Group, 
subject to the PID being approved by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, is Councillors Murphy, Ian 
Bowyer, James and one more Labour member. 

 
35. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Version 4,  09 November 2012   

IMPACT OF GOVERNMENT 
POLICY/LEGISLATION  

 

9th November 2012 - Update

Agenda Item 5Page 9



 

2 

 

 
 
 

Government Policy / 
Legislation 

Impact  Response to date Implications  

Welfare Reform Act 
2012 
 

This Act introduces fundamental 
changes to the way welfare assistance is 
provided. Whilst some of the direct 
impacts are apparent and can be 
calculated, such as reduction in benefit 
amounts, others are more difficult to 
identify and quantify and will take some 
time to filter through to our front line 
services. 
 

There are very clear financial 
implications for households with 
reduced incomes and the Local 
Authority will likely see this reduction 
reflected in its ability to collect debts 
and generate income for services and an 
increase in crisis support services such 
as homelessness. 
 

More subtle impacts are likely to show 
in demand for our front line services in 
areas such as customer support, adult 
social care and children’s social care.  

 

§ Council Tax Scheme to be agreed by 
Cabinet in January 2013 before going live 
in April 2013; 

§ Social Fund Development to be agreed at 
Cabinet in January 2013 in order to go 
live by April 2013; 

§ A rolling Benefits campaign starts in 
November 2012; 

§ Staff straining started October 2012; 
§ Welfare Reform has been identified as a 
strategic risk. 

 

There are many implications that arise from the changing 
nature of benefit work Local Authorities are expected to 
carry. Some of these have very clear financial 
implications, for example the cut in budget for schemes 
such as the Council Tax and Social Fund replacement. In 
other areas it is less easy to estimate the costs associated 
with the rapid change that is occurring, e.g. the amount 
of training we need to deliver to ensure staff have 
awareness, specialist and technical competence to deliver 
services. 
 

Work in anticipation of welfare reform in Plymouth 
indicates that this is a significant risk which is likely to 
have a negative impact on the achievement of our 
citywide priorities - raising aspiration, reducing inequality, 
value for communities and growth - by increasing 
vulnerability and placing increased demands on already 
stretched services.  

A city wide review of the impact of the reforms to be 
organised in June 2013 to involve Health, Police, Job 
Centre Plus and advice service providers 
 

We will need to monitor trends closely over the coming 
year to ensure we are responding to this need and being 
proactive in preventing escalation of crisis for customers 
who will then need to access expensive intervention 
services. 
 

  

P
age 10



 

3 

 

Localism Act 2011 
 

Five Key Measures: 
 

1. Community Rights  
§ The public will be able to nominate 
assets maintained by the Council; 

§ Community Right to Challenge gives 
community and voluntary sector 
organisations and groups of council 
staff opportunity to put forward 
expressions of interest to run Council 
services. 

 

2. Neighbourhood Planning 
§ Identify Neighbourhood Area;                 
§ Create a Neighbourhood Forum;  
§ Produce a Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

3. Housing 
Councils can decide: 
§ how to best manage homeless people;  
§ how to manage waiting lists; and  
§ the length of tenancy that best fits a 

households needs.  
 

Councils will get back control of the 
revenue raised by council rent. 
 

4. Empowering Cities -  City Deal 
Requires cities to demonstrate
[...]
A 2012 benchmarking, shows the relative performance of 
Plymouth City Council: 
 
 
 
1.  Average number of cases per Full Time Equivalent post 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

Revised Oct 2012 

 
2.  Number of days taken to process new Housing Benefit claims 
 

 
 
 
 
 
3. Total Staff Cost – Gross cost per weighted caseload 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 44



 

V1.0 09 November 2012 Not Protectively Marked  

SUPPORT SERVICES OSP 
Information Management 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 45



 

SUPPORT SERVICES OSP Page 2 of 4 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION RESPONSE STATISTICS 
 

Introduction: 

The Freedom of Information Act (FoI) became operational from 2005 and provides the right to 
request data or information held by the Council and for the applicant to be told whether the 
information is held and to receive a copy of the data or information (not documents) unless an 
exemption to release applies. 

Other legislation also allows information to be requested i.e. the Environmental Information 
Regulations (EIR) and the small numbers of environmental requests under the EIR are included in 
the FoI figures. 

However the EIR also allows ‘property search’ requests to be made to the Council which are dealt 
with separately by the Land Charges team, but all of these are completed within the statutory 20 
working day timescale. 

Information requests are varied and where they can be answered quickly with readily available 
data or information, or the applicant pointed towards an information source, such as a web page, 
then a particular request is not formerly recorded. 

When the application is more detailed, difficult to answer, or is requesting sensitive information, 
then the request is formerly recorded in the ‘Flare’ system and it is from these more difficult 
requests that the statistics are provided. Each Directorate has staff that oversee the application 
process and log the outcome.  

The number of formal requests dealt with by the Council has increased each year and is currently 
more than twice the number received in 2005. The annual numbers of requests that went through 
the formal process has been shown on the Council’s web site since July 2012 and will be updated 
at the end of this year.  

Please see the web page: 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/homepage/councilanddemocracy/information/inforequestsandanswers.
htm   

Page 46



 

SUPPORT SERVICES OSP Page 3 of 4 

Issues in respect of information requests: 

 

1. The regulator – the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) expects that 85% of 
applications should be answered within the statutory 20 working day response time. The 
ICO has served statutory undertakings on low performing public authorities which bind 
them to ensuring that applicants are dealt with according to their rights.  

However the calculation of the response time for the Council is not accurate, as not all 
applications for information are currently logged, or included in the published response 
time.  

a. The recording system is being upgraded to ‘Dynamics’ and this should allow more 
comprehensive logging and calculation of response rates. 

 

2. Under the ‘transparency agenda’ more data and information is being published by the 
Council on our web pages and through reports to Committee e.g. we publish expenditure 
of over £500 spend each month. This has led to more detailed enquires as businesses seek 
to identify what services they could supply and as other requestors try to find out the 
‘facts behind the published information’. 

a. The ongoing project to improve the Council’s web site should lead to more 
publishing of data and cross referencing of published information, so that 
requestors will be able to ‘self-serve’ and not need to make a formal application for 
information. 

 

3. Applications can be unrelated to current activities being undertaken by the Council and 
thus the information is not readily available and needs to be retrieved from storage, which 
takes significant staff time. 

a. There
[...]
he visibility and availability of information and our response rate will also 
be improved. 

 

Richard Woodfield 
Corporate Information Manager 
Customer Services 
 

Page 48



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Date/Minu
te Number 

Resolution Explanation/Minute Officer Progress Target Date 

06.08.12 
19 

that the costs of temporary staff to 
cover employee sickness is 
distributed to the panel. 
 

 Mark Grimley, 
Assistant Director 
of Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development 
 

This recommendation was 
superseded by 01.10.12 
32 (below) 

 
 

06.08.12 
20 

to request that final shared service 
business cases are presented to 
the panel for pre-decision scrutiny. 

 Neville Cannon, 
Programme 
Director for ICT 
Shared Services 
 

Panel updated on 19 November 
2012.   

 
 

06.08.12 
21 

request a further update providing 
information on the take up by 
academy schools of services 
provided by the council. 
 

 Jayne Gorton and 
Mark Grimley 

Report received at meeting on 19 
November 2012 

 

01.10.12 
29 

update provided to the panel at 
the next meeting on the next 
meeting on the impact of the 
Localism Act and how this has 
affected the provision of services 
across the council 

 Simon Arthurs Update provided at meeting on 19 
November 2012 

 

01.10.12 
29 

update provided to the panel at 
the next meeting on the impact of 
the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 

 Tim Howes Verbal update to be provided at 
meeting on 19 November 

 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 49



01.10.12 
30 (1) 

the results of the interim staff 
survey will be submitted to the 
panel at its next meeting 19 
November 2012 

 Mark Grimley The staff survey is currently 
underway and so the results are not 
yet available.  The outcome of the 
survey will come to the panel on 11 
February 2012.  Results will be 
shared with the Chair and Vice 
Chair at the 
[...]
ickness Policy Review   6         

Interim Staff Survey         11   

 
Democracy and Governance 
             

 
Corporate Communications 

Social Media Strategy         11   

 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
 
Community Engagement update             

 
Other Issues 

Agenda Item 12Page 53



 
 

 
Proposed work programme 

 
J J A S O N D J F M A 

Government Policy Changes     1 19   11  8 

 
City and Council Priorities 

Value for Communities        
 

   
 

 

 
Task and Finish Groups 

Council Tax Scheme review (Welfare Reform)            
Shared Services (DELT ICT Shared Services)            

 
Key 
 
* New item 
 
N.B – items will be automatically deleted from the work programme once they have been considered 
by the Panel. 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES
	6 SHARED SERVICES PROGRAMME REVIEW
	7 GOVERNANCE OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	8 SCHOOL ACADEMY TRANSFER
	Traded Services with Schools (maintained schools and academies), 13/11/2012 Cabinet
	Traded services with schools Annex A, 13/11/2012 Cabinet

	9 REVENUES AND BENEFITS MONTHLY POSITION STATEMENT
	10 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION TARGETS
	11 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 19 November 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Murphy, in the Chair. 
Councillor Bowyer, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Casey, Churchill, Gordon, James, Rennie, Stark and Stevens. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Martin Leaves and Parker 
 
Also in attendance:  Tim Howes (Assistant Director for Democracy and 
Governance), Richard Woodfield (Corporate Information Manager), Mike Hocking 
(Risk and Insurance Manager), Dave Saunders (Lead Officer), Gemma Pearce (Team 
Leader – Democratic Support). 
 
The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 
 

37. MINUTES   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held 1 October 2012. 
 
CHAIRS URGENT BUSINESS   
 

38. Lead Officer   
 
The Chair welcomed Dave Saunders, Strategic Manager (Customer Services) as Lead 
Officer to the Panel and expressed thanks to Simon Arthurs for his work with the 
panel during his time as Lead Officer. 
 

39. Discretionary Rate Relief Paper   
 
The Chair advised members that the paper on discretionary rate relief circulated to 
panel members by email would be submitted to the next meeting for discussion 
under part II. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

40. GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES   
 
Tim Howes, Assistant Director for Democracy and Governance briefed the panel on 
the impact of the ‘Localism Act’ and of the ‘Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access and Access to information) England 
Regulations 2012’ on service provision. 

With regard to the Localism Act –  

 (a) under the general power of competence, a council could do anything 
that isn’t unlawful, this had little effect on this Council as current powers 
could generally be found to do anything; 
 

(b) the main change affecting this Council was the abolition of the Standards 
Committee and Standards Board for England.  This change meant that 
the worst that could happen to a member who had acted contrary to the 
code of conduct was a letter from the monitoring officer and attendant 
publicity; 
 

(c) an independent person would need to be appointed to review 
complaints.  Officers were looking at the best way to appoint an 
independent person; 
 

(d) a new type of interest – ‘disclosable pecuniary interests’ had come in to 
effect and a completed form for all members had been published on the 
Councils website; 
 

(e) ‘Community Right to Challenge’, where members of the public could bid 
to run Council services had created additional work for the Legal and 
Procurement teams however this work had been absorbed into the 
existing workload.  Any successful bids would create a large amount of 
unplanned work that had not been budgeted for; 
 

(f) work around ‘Assets of community value’, a process which offers greater 
protection to community infrastructure which is considered to be of 
community value, had been absorbed by the Legal Services Team; 
 

(g) any referendum on excessive council tax increase would be managed by 
the Council and then recharged to the precept authority; 
 

(h) the act had also seen changes to the planning process however these had 
not impacted on Democracy and Governance. 

In response to questions the Monitoring Officer advised that -  

 (i) at present members of this council were only required to declare the 
statutory minimum information on their register of interests however, 
this would be looked at as part of the code of conduct review and there 
was potential to include a requirement to declare membership of closed 
societies such as freemasons; 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

 
(j) there had been no requirement to use the general powers of 

competence as of yet; 
 

(k) officers proposals on the new code of conduct would be reviewed by the 
constitution working group, the Leader and Shadow Leader before 
submission to Council for final approval. 

With regard to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access and Access to information) England Regulations 2012 - 

 (l) the regulations had come into effect with little warning having been laid 
before parliament on 8 June 2012 and coming into effect on 1 July 2012.  
It was felt across the country that this new legislation was an answer to a 
problem that hadn’t existed; 
 

(m) there had been concerns about the need to publish all officer decisions, 
which could run into hundreds of thousands. Guidance was sought from 
the Department for Communities and Local Government who advised 
that only decisions specifically delegated by the Cabinet to officers would 
need to published; 
 

(n) changes had been absorbed by existing staff within the Democratic 
Support Team; 
 

(o) the law only affected Cabinet meetings and did not apply to other 
committees such as scrutiny; 
 

(p) due to the requirement to give 30 days’ notice of items which would be 
considered by the Cabinet under part II, officers have found themselves 
in the position where they need to make a best guess about whether an 
item may or may not need consideration under part II. 

Agreed -   

(1) to request an update on the effects of the Localism Act on the Planning 
Service; 
 

(2) to request that the monitoring officer email advice to all members  on 
how the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access and Access to information) England Regulations 2012 affected 
committees. 

 
 

41. SHARED SERVICES PROGRAMME REVIEW   
 
The Panel received a briefing note which updated them on progress with the Shared 
Services programme review. 
 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

Agreed to request clarification on when the programme would come to the panel 
for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

42. GOVERNANCE OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME   
 
The Lead Officer took the panel through the flow chart in the agenda pack which 
outlined the process for putting a project onto the Capital Programme. 
 
Members commented that there was very little opportunity to   
 
Agreed to request that Councillor Lowry provide further evidence on how Member 
involvement could be built into the process. 
 

43. SCHOOL ACADEMY TRANSFER   
 
The panel received a copy of the Cabinet report on traded services with schools and 
welcomed the recognition there will be services that Plymouth City Council cannot 
continue to support.  With regard to services that would be traded the panel 
stressed the importance of taking a proactive approach to ensure that Plymouth City 
Council was not overtaken by competitors. 
 
Councillor Rennie advised the panel that Children and Young People overview and 
Scrutiny Panel had given this issue consideration and that to avoid cross over it 
would be advisable to raise concerns with the Chair of this panel so that they could 
be raised with the Chair of the Children and Young Peoples Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 
Agreed - 
 

 (1) to request information on which services are being offered to schools 
from outside City.  Reassurance that a proactive approach is being taken 
to ensure that business is not lost; 

(2) that the Democratic Support officer circulate (by email) the minutes of 
the Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel meeting at which this 
matter was considered. 

 
 

44. REVENUES AND BENEFITS MONTHLY POSITION STATEMENT   
 
The Panel received the Revenues and Benefits monthly position statement for 
information. 
 
The Chair informed the panel that she had recently undertaken some observation at 
first stop and in the Revenues and Benefits customer area at the Civic Centre.  She 
had been concerned at what she had witnessed and the feedback received from 
customer in relation to wait times with some people commenting that they had to 
wait up to two hours.  The Chair had also learnt that customers could be prevented 
from joining the queue to be seen at 3pm if the queue was too long to clear before 
5pm. 
 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

The panel were concerned that this could get worse with the upcoming changes 
brought on by the welfare reform.  
 
Agreed to request a report on wait times and customers satisfaction levels in 
relation to revenues and benefits customers at the Civic Centre. 
 

45. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION TARGETS   
 
The Corporate Information Manager and the Head of Corporate Risk and Insurance 
presented a report on Freedom of information (FOI) targets. Members were 
informed that the Council was not meeting targets and whilst there were plans in 
place to rectify this situation the Council could come under the scrutiny of the 
Information Commissioners Office. 
 
In response to questions raised by panel members the officer informed the panel 
that -  
 

(a) many of the questions submitting under the Freedom of Information Act 
were complicated and had to picked apart before the information 
needed could be collated 
 

(b) FOI requests were not chargeable until the total time to respond was 18 
hours or more.  Time was charged at £25 per hour and there was an 
upper charge limit of £450; 
 

(c) vexatious or repeated requests could be rejected by the Information 
Manager in consultation with the relevant Assistant Director; 
 

(d) the definition of a freedom of information request was any request which 
made reference to the act; 
 

(e) There were a number of specific exemptions under which requests for 
information could be refused; 

 
(f) Work was underway to transfer documents from a physical to an 

electronic format and this would assist with the retrieval of information 
in the future 

 
Members suggested that more detailed records could be kept in relation to requests 
and that this could help to assess the impact of responding on resources and help to 
improve response times. 
 
Agreed to request that the officers return to the panel in around six months time 
with a progress report on the ongoing work to improve response times. 
 
 
 
 



Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 19 November 2012 

46. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
Members received the tracking resolutions document which contained information 
previously requested. 
 
Following a vote by show of hands it was agreed to keep the issue of the legal advice 
on the listing of the civic centre on the tracking document.  All other completed 
items should be removed.  
 

47. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel considered its work programme. 
 
Agreed to request that the Team Leader (Democratic Support) advise members as 
the extent to which they could consider election costs without crossing the 
boundaries of propriety. 
 

48. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


